BEING A BY-LAW to appoint a Board to administer the Community Centre, known as The Community Memorial Building.

WHEREAS in compliance with the Community Centres Act, being Chapter 60, R.S.O. 1960 and regulations thereunder, it is necessary to appoint annually a Board to administer said Community Centre.

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT in compliance with Community Centres Act, being Chapter 60, R.S.O. 1960 and the regulation thereunder, and in compliance with Resolution No. 5 of the Adjourned Inaugural Meeting held Monday, January 9th, 1961, the following named Board were duly appointed for the year 1961.

> (1) Mr. H. C. Smith (2) Mr. A. Lafrance (3) Mr. D. Morland Jr.

(4) Alderman W. Richardson (5) Alderman C. E. Rennick

2. THAT the Board thus named be hereby approved and appointed which Board shall be known as The Community Memorial Building Commission.

3. THAT By-law No. 1908 is hereby repealed and all other By-laws inconsistent with this By-law be hereby amended.

4. THAT the said Community Centre shall be maintained as a Community Centre by the said Board in conformity with the Act and regulations made thereunder.

5. THAT this By-law shall be effective as of January 9th, 1961.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 23RD DAY OF JANUARY 1961. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 23RD DAY OF JANUARY 1961. RULES OF ORDER BE SUSPENDED AND BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 23RD DAY OF JANUARY, 1961.

MAYOR